

No. 21-7300

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEMARICUS D. DAVIDSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

---

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Deborah Y. Drew, Deputy Post-Conviction Defender  
Tennessee Office of the Post-Conviction Defender  
P.O. Box 198068  
Nashville, TN 37219-8068  
DrewD@tnpcdo.net  
(615) 741-9331  
*Counsel of Record*

J. David Watkins, Assistant Post-Conviction Defender  
Tennessee Office of the Post-Conviction Defender  
P.O. Box 198068  
Nashville, TN 37219-8068  
(615) 741-9331

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 1

I. The State’s assertion that Mr. Davidson’s application of the presumed prejudice doctrine to a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel is novel is erroneous and the State ignores a relevant split of authority following this Court’s decision in *Weaver v. Massachusetts*. ..... 1

II. Contrary to the State’s assertion, Mr. Davidson’s pretrial publicity claim is in harmony with this Court’s more recent cases. .... 5

III. This case is an appropriate vehicle for this Court to rule on the intersection between ineffective assistance of counsel and presumed prejudice created by prejudicial pretrial media coverage ..... 7

IV. This Court has never found that presumed prejudice caused by pretrial publicity can be rebutted, but even if the presumption can be rebutted, the jury selection procedures in the present case were insufficient to do so..... 10

A. Seated jurors were not asked about their exposure to the case’s most prejudicial pretrial publicity ..... 10

B. The court’s use of leading, rehabilitative questions during voir dire insulated biased jurors from revealing their prejudice and encouraged jurors to downplay the extent of the pretrial knowledge of the case ..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2,3
<i>Canfield v. Lumpkin</i> , 998 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Coleman v. Kemp</i> , 778 F.2d 1487, 1542 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	11, 13
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 2021 WL 3672797.....	7
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	5
<i>Hutchison v. Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 860 Fed.Appx. 246 (3rd Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	3, 4
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Pirela v. Horn</i> , 710 Fed.Appx. 66 (3rd Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Quintero v. Bell</i> , 368 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Reams v. State</i> , 560 S.W.3d 441 (Ark. 2018).....	4
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) .....	5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358, 438 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 221 (1982) .....	10
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 509 S.W.3d 156 (2016) .....	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 357 S.W.3d 322 (Tenn. 2011) .....	4
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 1 (1961).....	13
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 556 F.3d 599 (1st Cir. 1977) .....	11
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022) .....	5, 8

*United States v. Tsarnaev*, 968 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 5, 11, 15

*Weaver v. Massachusetts*, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) ..... *passim*

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 13

Christina A. Studebaker & Steven D. Penrod, Pretrial Publicity: The Media, the Law, and Common Sense, 3 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 428, 433-38 (1997) ..... 15

Neil Vidmar, When All of Us Are Victims: Juror Prejudice and “Terrorist” Trials, 78 Chi.-Kent. L. Rev. 1143 (2003)..... 15

Norbert L. Kerr, Et Al., On the Effectiveness of Voir Dire in Criminal Cases with Pretrial Publicity: An Empirical Study, 40 Am. U.L. Rev. 665 (1991)..... 15
